1959 Oral Answers
SHRI B. K. GAIKWAD: May I know the number of fair price shops in labour localities?

SHRI C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN: There are 635 fair price shops functioning all over Delhi.

SHRI- B. K. GAIKWAD: What is the number?

SHRI C. R. PATTABHI KAMAN: The number is 635, Sir.

SHRI A. M. TARIQ: Buco Jie hon. Member know that the prices of meat and fish have gone up, at least by 45 per cent? What action has been taken against this because I could not get meat or fish for the past two weeks? It is difficult to get them.

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: Become a vegetarian for a change.

SHrR1 C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN; I am unable to give the information but I shall gather the information.

SHRI A. M. TARIQ: There is an item, "Copy—Chacha Nehru". What is this commodity?

SHRI C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN; 1t is named after our leader. It is only the heading given like that to give an idea. People must look into the item.

MEMBERS 0P MINORITY COMMUNITY OF
EAST PAKISTAN COMING OVER TO INDIA

f SHrIJ. H. JOSHI: «311.\
SITARAM JAIPURIA:!

SHRI

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of the members of the minority community of East Pakistan has

TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Sitaram Jaipuria.

[RAJYA SABHA q

to Questions 1960

been coming over to India for the last few months;

(b) if so, what arrangements are being made for their rehabilitation;

(c) whether Government are aware that these people have been squeezed out of their homes and their property has been taken over by the members of the majority community in Pakistan; and

(d) whether any protest has been sent to the Pakistan Government in this respect?

THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Those who have migrated to the Indian Union after the 31st March, 1958, are not eligible for any rplief or rehabilitation benefits. However, out of about 3,100 families who have recently migrated to Tripura, it has been decided to take 750 families to Dandakaranya for resettlement, as a special case. It is reported that about 1,800 families out of the recent migrants to Tripura have secured land on their own in Tripura and settled down.

(c) and (d). We are aware of the reasons for the continued influx of refugees from East Pakistan. Firm protests have been lodged with the Pakistan Government to take immediate steps to restore peace and harmony between the two communities in order to arrest the influx of refugees Unto India.

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: The hon.
Minister just now gave the number of families that have come into India. What is the number of persons who came? I also would like to know whether they came in the guise of Hindus and later on disclosed their Identity resulting in the Government of India having to maintain them nnd give them all facilities even at the cost of our own food shortage and other problems.
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SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON: The number of people who came to Tripura in June was 25.000.

Oral Answers

SHRI A. M. TARIQ: Is the Government aware that there is a weekly day when there is a bazaar somewhere in the border area of Assam and that people come there on Tuesdays and Wednesdays in the morning and go back in the evenings? Whenever they come, the police make entries and when they go back, they do not check the figures. Is that the reason why the figure of 25,000 is shown as having entered India?

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON: I do not know but they are mostly members of the minority community w';o have come to India.
They come under various pretexts. Some nf ihem come surreptiously, some of them have legal immigration certificates and others have Pakistani passports which they surrender here and ask for Indian passports. This is due to the uncertain conditions prevailing in East Pakistan that people come to India.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Tariq, I think one supplementary for an hon. Member who has not raised the question ought to be enough.

SHRI A. M. TARIQ: He has not answered my question.
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SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON: All that is given there, and the reasons why they are leaving are either be-457 RSD—2.

[ 29 AUG. 1963 ]

1962

cause of forcible occupation of their houses or of the limited opportunities that the minorities have for employment, education etc. In many cases, they exchange their properties with the Muslims who come from India. As I stated in the original answer, Government is settling some families in Dandakaranya and others are given facilities, not doles, as are given to people who have suffered as a result of natural calamities like floods, etc. They are given materials for building" houses and to start business.

to Questions

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I would just like to add to what my colleague has said just now.

On, of the immediate or recent reasons has been that the illegal Pakistan entrants in Assam and Tripura were served with notice and they went back. The people who have gone lack from here have taken possession of the houses there of the minority community and generally an atmosphere in East Pakistan and West Pakistan has been created which has resulted in a vast agitation growing up that Muslims are being sent out of India, Muslims of Indian origin which they are not.

SHRI A. D. MANI: I should like to ask the Prime Minister whether the Government of Pakistan is acting contrary to and beyond law in forcing the minority community to migrate to India?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I cannot answer the question about contrary to law because many of the pressures exercised are not exactly amenable to legal approaches. If economic conditions are there, if pressures are there, if employment opportunities are denied, these are not exactly related to law but they are administrative misdeeds or economic pressures.

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: May T know whether our Deputy High Commissioner in Dacca has teen asked to vi*it the countryside in order to help the people keep up their morale?
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SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I do not know, Sir. I have no present information that he has visited the eountryside.
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FOREIGN VISITS BY THE MINISTERS AND
OFFICIALS INTHE EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
MINISTRY

*312. SHRI G. MURAHARI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) how many ministers and officials In the Ministry of External Affairs undertook foreign tours during the months of May, June, and July, 1963, and which countries they visited;

(b) what was the total foreign ex-itiange involved in the visits; and

(c) whether all the visits were sponsored by the Ministry?

THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THK
MINISTRY ofF EXTERNAL, AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON): (a) (i) 2
Ministers 12 officials.

(ii) No. of tours—12.

(lii) As regards the countries visited, a statement is placed on the Table of the House.

(b) Rs. 26,000.00 approximately.
(c) Yes.

STATEMENT

List of countries visited by Ministers and officials in the Ministry of External Affairs on official tours during May, June and July
1963.

A'gha-iistan France

Irvi West Germany
UK. Yugosalv a
US. A- Cv.echos’'ovaka

t[ ] Hindi transliteration.
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Ca ada Hungary
Switzerland US SR.
Buritn Algeria
Malaya Indones a
Singapore Ce>lon
Thailand South Vie'n-im
Laos Norh Vet:.am
Hong Kong Camlod a

Japan
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SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON: No Sir.
Every tour is sponsored with a specific purpose and therefore there i* no question of anything being done superfluously.
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SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON: No,
Sir
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Afghanistan, Iran, UK., US.A., Canada, Switzerland, Burma, Malaya Singapore, Thailand, Laos, Hong Kons.
Japan, France, West Germany Yogo-slavia, ~ Czechoslovakia, Hungary, U.S.S.R., Algeria, Indonesia, Ceylon, South Vietnam, North Vietnam, Cambodia.
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SHRIMATI LAKSHMI ~ N. MENON :

Yes, Sir.

